Fifth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

PROCLAMATION COINS

1124*
Brazil, Joseph I, 6,400 reis or half Johanna, 1759R (Rio)
(KM.172.2). Good very fine.

$750

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection.

Part
1125*
Brazil, Joseph I, 320 reis, 1773 (KM.192.2); Mexico, Charles
11, eight reales, 1794FM (KM.109); Guatemala, Charles
111, two reales, 1804NGM (KM.51). Fine - very fine. (3)
$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

1126*
Great Britain, George Ill, guinea, fifth bust or spade type,
1793 (S.3729). Very fine.

$600

Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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1127*
Great Britain, George Ill, guinea, fifth bust or spade type,
1798 (S.3729). Soldered ring mount at top, otherwise very
fine.

$500

1128*
Great Britain, George 111, shilling and sixpence, 1787
(5.3746, 3749). Toned, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection.

1129
Great Britain, George Ill, sixpences, 1787 (S.3749).
Extremely fine; good extremely fine/uncirculated. (2)

$100

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, first from Greg McDonald in 1999, second
from 1.S.Wright.

Part

1130

Great Britain, George I, shillings, 1787 (S.3743, 6) (2),
sixpences, 1787 (S.3748, 9) (2). Good very fine - good
extremely fine. (4)

$200
Ex Alan McRae Collection.
1131
Great Britain, George Ill, cartwheel twopence, 1797
(5.3776). Good very fine.

$100



1132
Great Britain, George Ill, cartwheel twopence, 1797
(5.3776). Good very fine.

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
1133
Great Britain, George Ill, cartwheel twopences, 1797

(5.3776) (2) and penny, 1797 (S.3777). Very fine with edge
bumps; very fine; fine. (3)
$150

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, the second from Greg McDonald in 1999.

1134*
Great Britain, George Ill, cartwheel penny, 1797 (S.3777)
11 leaves. Trace of original mint red, nearly uncirculated

and unmarked.
$500

1135*
Great Britain, George 11, cartwheel penny, 1797 (S.3777).
Medium red brown, good extremely fine or nearly
uncirculated and unmarked, scarce in this condition.

$500

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, from Monetarium in February 1990.

1136*

Great Britain, George Ill, cartwheel penny, 1797 (S.3777).

Extremely fine/good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated.
$300

Ex Alan McRae Collection, from Monetarium.

1137*

Great Britain, George Ill, halfpenny, 1799, and farthing,

1799 (5.3778, 9). Good extremely fine; extremely fine. (2)
$150

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, the first from Status International, Sale 181 (lot
2789), the second from Klaus Ford, 2005.

1138*
Great Britain, George Ill, third issue copper halfpenny and
farthing, 1799 three berries (S.3778, 9). Traces of mint red,
extremely fine or better. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1139*
Great Britain, George 111, halfpenny, 1806 (S.3781). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, from Martin Daniel in 1997.



1140*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, gold quarter mohur,
Murshidabad type (1793), Calcutta Mint (KM.100). Slight
cut marks, very fine.

$150

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 3649), and
R.B.Egelton Collection.

Part

1141*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type, silver
rupees (4), half rupees (2), and quarter rupees (2) (1793)
(KM.99, 97.1, 96.1, 104, 108). Very fine - good extremely
fine. (8)

$350
Ex W.H.Lampard Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, lot 3648)

and R.B.Egelton Collection, except for one KM.99, from Monetarium in
1997.

Part

1142*
India, Bengal Presidency, half rupee, Murshidabad type, Y19
frozen, plain edge (KM.116); Madras Presidency, quarter
pagoda (1808) (KM.352), Princely States, Jaipur, rupee, year
10 (1889) (KM.145). Fine - very fine. (3)

$120
Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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1143*
Mexico, Philip V, silver real, 1740MF (KM.75.1); Ferdinand
VI, two reales, 1749 (KM.86.1); Charles I11, half real 1768/6
(KM.68). Nearly very fine. (3)

$100

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, lot 3815) and
R.B.Egelton Collection.

1144*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales, 1758MM, Mexico City
Mint, pillar type (KM.104.2). Underlying mint bloom, nearly
extremely fine/extremely fine.

$200

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection.

1145*
Mexico, Charles 111, eight reales, 1773FM Mexico City Mint
(KM.106.2). Toned nearly very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



1146* 1150*

Mexico, Charles Il1, eight reales, 1788FM, Mexico City Mint . : : ; :
- . Mexico, Charles 1111, eight reales, 1802FT, Mexico City Mint
(KM.106.2). Nearl_y full original mint bloom, subdued under (KM.109). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine.
toning, nearly uncirculated.
$250 $150

) Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
Ex R.B.Egelton Collection.

Mexico, Charles 1111, eight reales, 1792FM, Mexico City Mexico, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1805TH, Mexico City
Mint (KM.109). Good very fine. Mint (KM.109). Brilliant extremely fine with edge flaw.
$120 $150

Ex Dr V.J.AFlynn Collection. Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1148* 1152*
Mexico, Charles 1111, eight reales, 1794FM, Mexico City Mexico, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1807TH, Mexico City
Mint (KM.109). Uneven patination extremely fine. Mint (KM.109). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$150 $120
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
1149

Mexico, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1794FM, 1799FM,
1796FM (chopmarked) (KM.109). Very good - fine. (3)
$150

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, second and third from Noble Numismatics Sale
66 (lot 1980).
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1153*
Mexico, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1807TH, Mexico City
Mint (KM.109). Red and blue patination extremely fine/good
extremely fine.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1154*
Netherlands, Holland, gold ducat, 1781 (KM.12.3). Nearly

extremely fine.
$400

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, from Monetarium in July 2000.

1155*
Netherlands, Kingdom, ducat, Utrecht, 1807 (KM.26.1).
Slightly bent, otherwise good very fine.

$300

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

1156*
Netherlands, Kingdom, ducat, Utrecht, 1808 (KM.26.1).
Has been mounted, otherwise nearly fine.

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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1157*
Netherlands, West Friesland, three gulden, 1786 (KM.141.2).
Underlying mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$300

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection.

1158*
Netherlands, West Friesland, one gulden, 1762 (KM.97.5).

Good very fine.
$100

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, from Monetarium in 1997.

Part

1159*
Netherlands, Gelderland, one gulden, 1723 (KM.65.3),
1763 (KM.100.1), West Friesland 1794 (KM.97.5). Fine
- very fine. (3)

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection.



1160*
Netherlands, silver one gulden, Gelderland 1763, Utrecht
1764, West Friesland 1764 herringship [date not listed in
KM] (illustrated), (KM.101.1, 102.3, cf.97.5). Fine - very
fine. (3)

$150

Part

1163*
Peru, Charles 1111, one real, 1799 (KM.94), two reales, 17941J
(KM.95); Spain, Philip V, two reales, 1736A Seville (KM.355);
Ferdinand VI, two reales, 1759J Madrid (KM.388.1). First
holed and fair, others nearly very fine. (4)

$150

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, third from Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot
2021).

1161*
Netherlands, silver one gulden, Gelderland 1765, Holland
1762, 1764, 1765 (KM.101.1, 73). Good fine - very fine.
(4)

$200

1162*

Peru, Charles Ill, eight reales, 1770JM, Lima Mint, pillar

dollar type (KM.64.2). Dark toning around devices and 1164*

lettering, nearly very fine. Spain, Charles I11, half escudo, 1788SC, Seville (KM.425.2).
$150 Nearly very fine.

$150
Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, from Martin Daniel in 1997.

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, from Coinline Sale 17 (lot 127).
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HOLEY DOLLARS AND DUMPS

1165*
New South Wales, five shillings or holey dollar, 1813, centrally cut and countermarked on both sides of the inner ring on a

Charles 1111 Mexico City Mint eight reales 1806 TH (Mira-Noble 1806/12), with dies B/5:1/3. Grey toned, evenly worn, host

coin only fair, countermarks clear nearly fine/good fine and rare.
$40,000

Ex Max Stern & Co Sale, 17-18 Nov 1976 (lot 1303), Spink Australia Sale 11 (lot 513) and 16 (lot 2164), P.J.Downie Sale 17 September 1985 (lot 35), The
Coin Colony, March 1986, D.G.L.Worland Collection, Spink Australia to the Coin Corner (Greg McDonald) and Alan McRae Collection.

1166*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies, A/1). Corroded at top of obverse, otherwise a clear fine or better

with strong edge milling.
$4,500

Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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AUSTRALIAN GOLD COINS

ADELAIDE ASSAY OFFICE

1167*

Adelaide pound, 1852, second type, with crenellated inner circle on reverse. Well struck with full rims, nearly uncirculated.
$22,000

1168*

Adelaide pound, 1852, second type, with crenellated inner circle on the reverse. Weakly struck at top right and corresponding

position on the reverse, otherwise considerable brilliance, nearly uncirculated.
$20,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 2 (lot 531).
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SYDNEY MINT SOVEREIGNS

1169*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855, with filletted head of Queen Victoria left by James Wyon. Good very fine.
$5,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from KJC Coins, 16.08.13. ($9500).

1170*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Some original mint bloom within the lettering and devices, nearly extremely fine and rare

in this condition.

$6,000
Private purchase from Jaggards.
1171*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Rim filed, nearly very fine.

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 325) and Sale 112 (lot 1648).
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1172*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857, with wreathed head of Queen Victoria left by L.C.Wyon. Nearly extremely fine.
$1,500

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium 09.07.01.

1173*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Re-entered O in date, minor surface marks, full mint bloom, obverse rim bruise at 9

o'clock, otherwise nearly choice uncirculated and very rare in this condition, one of the finest known.
$16,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 1393).

1174*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Contact marks on cheek, slight toning with underlying frosty mint bloom, nearly

uncirculated and well struck, rare in this condition.
$4,500
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1175*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Frosty mint bloom,
minor nicks and surface marks, otherwise extremely fine
and rare.

$3,500

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 16.10.01.

1176*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Traces of reverse rim
filing, otherwise extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 13.12.04 ($2,958).

1177*

Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Minor surface marks,

full mint bloom, nearly uncirculated/choice uncirculated and

very rare in this condition, one of the finest known.
$10,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 1396).
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1178*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Surface marks, nearly
extremely fine and rare thus.

$1,000

1179*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Extremely fine/good
extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 22.03.06 ($2,950).

1180*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Good extremely fine and
unmarked, rare in this condition.

$1,500
1181*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Good extremely fine.
$1,500
1182*

Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Rim bruise at 4 o'clock,
otherwise good extremely fine.
$1,000

1183*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Underlying mint bloom,
good extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 07.06.07.



1184*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. A few reverse rim nicks,
otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$1,000
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 09.07.79.
1185*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Good extremely fine.
$1,000

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

1186*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Subdued mint bloom,
uncirculated.

$2,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 16.12.03.

1187*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Nearly full original mint

bloom, uncirculated.
$1,750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 1256).

1188*

Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Second 8 in date high

nearly full peripheral die breaks through legend of date on

obverse, small cut on cheek, otherwise nearly uncirculated/

uncirculated with considerable original mint bloom.
$1,200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 1356).
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1189*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Original mint bloom,
unmarked, uncirculated.

$1,200

Private purchase from Monetarium.

1190*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Uncirculated/choice

uncirculated.
$1,200

1191*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Underlying mint bloom,
slightest rubbing, otherwise uncirculated.

$1,200

Private purchase from Monetarium.

1192*

Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Peripheral die break along

VICTORIA, underlying mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
$900

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection (private purchase from Monetarium).

1193*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Subdued original mint
bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$750

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts in 1989.



SYDNEY MINT HALF SOVEREIGNS

1194*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Some mint bloom, nearly

extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$1,200

1195*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Mint bloom within
the lettering and devices, good very fine and rare in this

condition.
$1,000

Private purchase from L.B.Nugent.

1196*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Minor scratching and
severe edge filing to test, otherwise nearly extremely fine and
rare, especially in this condition.

$1,500

1197*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Surface marks, polished,

otherwise good very fine.
$450

1198*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Nearly very fine.
$300

1199*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Scratch on neck, nearly

extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$1,200

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD REVERSE

1200*

Queen Victoria, 1871 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated.
$2,000

1201*

Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, incuse WW. Obverse scuffs,

otherwise extremely fine or better.
$600

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 28.05.79 ($200).



1202*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Good extremely fine.
$750
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 04.01.00 ($950).
1203*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Sydney. Good extremely fine.
$750
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 04.01.00 ($953).
1204*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Choice uncirculated.
$2,000
1205*

Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Attractive unmarked mint
bloom, uncirculated.
$1,250

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 19.12.05 ($2,254).

1206*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Good extremely fine.
$600

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 28.05.79.
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1207*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Some brilliance,
uncirculated.

$900
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 16.10.01 ($1,250).
1208*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Uncirculated.

$900

1209*

Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney, error with C like an O from

die break (McD.126a). Good extremely fine and very rare.
$2,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 24.08.77 ($150), variety
not recognised or known then.

1210*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Early stage of the die break
that caused the error, nearly uncirculated.

$800

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium with their packet ($1,450).

1211*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Unmarked, subdued mint
bloom, uncirculated.

$1,250

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 26.06.06 ($2,950).



1212*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne. Good very fine.
$500

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from B.Nicoll, 12.07.95.

1213*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney. Lightly toned, nearly
uncirculated.

$1,000
Private purchase from Monetarium.
1214*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne. Good extremely fine.
$650

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Monetarium 9/07/2002.

1215*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.
$800
1216*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.
$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Jaggards, 13.06.85 ($500).

1217*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated.
$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 09.05.77 ($120).

1218*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Sydney. Underlying mint bloom, nearly

uncirculated.
$800

1219*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Underlying brilliance,
nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$1,250

Private purchase from Monetarium.

1220*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Reverse dull,
uncirculated.

$900
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from KJC Coins, 25.10.99 ($1,250).
1221*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.

$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 16.10.2001 ($1,350).



1222*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and
very rare as such.

$15,000

1223*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Considerable mint bloom,
good extremely fine.

$600
—h‘_
-
¥
1
i
1224*
Queen Victoria, 1887 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.
$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium.
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IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE REVERSE

1225*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, small BP (McD.143a). Good
very fine/nearly extremely fine.

$400

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 04.07.79 ($120).

1226*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Some mint bloom, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$900

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 17.03.05 ($2,500).

1227*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and
rare in this condition.

$900

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 26.11.01 ($2,500).

1228*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Melbourne. Some mint bloom,
subdued on the reverse, reverse rim nick at 9 o'clock,
otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$900

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 27.06.05 ($2,500).

1229*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Melbourne. Considerable subdued
mint bloom, uncirculated.

$900

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 11.07.02 ($1,950).



1230*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Subdued mint bloom,
somewhat rubbed, otherwise uncirculated.

$900

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 20.09.06 ($2,650).

1231*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Toned, nearly
uncirculated.

$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from KJC Coins, 27.11.01 ($1,600).

1232*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Melbourne. Some toned areas, nearly
uncirculated.

$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 11.12.00 ($1,500).

1233*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Melbourne. Considerable original
brilliant mint bloom, uncirculated.

$1,650

Private purchase from Monetarium.

1234*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Melbourne (McD.157a). Attractive
original mint bloom, uncirculated.

$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium.
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1235*

Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Scuff on base of neck,

otherwise nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and scarce.
$650

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 05.04.07 ($1,750).

1236*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne (McD.161). Minor surface
marks, nearly uncirculated.

$600

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

1237*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne, no BP (McD.161a).
Nearly uncirculated.

$900

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 17.12.02 ($1,850).

1238*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney, no BP (McD.160a). Surface
marks, nearly uncirculated.

$900

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from KJC Coins, 23.10.03 ($2,000).

1239*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne, no BP (McD.163). Nearly
uncirculated.

$500

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 13.08.79 ($170).



1240* 1245*

Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney, no BP (McD.162). Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne, no BP (McD.167). Some
Uncirculated. brilliance, nearly uncirculated.

$500 $800
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 25.11.87 ($450). Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from K.Jaggard, 11.10.00 ($1,200).

1246*
1241* . .
S . Vict , 1885 Melb McD.169c). Good
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney, faint BP (McD.162a). Nearly Queen etoria elbourne (Mc ¢). Goo
. extremely fine.
uncirculated. $500
$400

. Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 13.08.79 ($160).
Ex C.R.Deane Collection.

1242
Queen Victoria, 1883 Melbourne, (McD.165a). Nearly

extremely fine.
$400

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Jaggards, 21.11.77 ($50).
1247*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.
$500

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Monetarium, 25/08/2003.

1243*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated and
scarce.

$900
1248*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Some brilliance, nearly
uncirculated/uncirculated.

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 21.09.05 ($2,950).

$650
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 01.06.77 ($120).
1244*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated.
$500
1249*
Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Underlying
brilliance, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.
$750
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1250*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Choice
uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the finest
known.

$900

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 19.04.01 ($1500).

1251*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.175a).

Nearly uncirculated and relatively unmarked, scarce thus.
$800

1252*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.175a).
Proof-like, nearly uncirculated and scarce thus.

$600

Ex C.S.Hodgson Collection.

1253*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174).
Obverse rim bruise at 9 o'clock, otherwise extremely fine
and scarce.

$1,200

1254*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174b).
Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and scarce.

$900

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 12.12.77 ($100).
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1255*
Queen Victoria, 1888 Melbourne (McD.177b). Underlying
mint bloom, good extremely fine.

$500

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Jaggards, 28.03.88 ($210).

1256*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne (McD.179a). Nearly
uncirculated.

$400

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection, private purchase from C.E.Pitchfork.

1257*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney (McD.178a). Good extremely
fine.

$450

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 28.05.79.

1258*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1892 Melbourne, 1893
Melbourne and Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$1,200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, first from Monetarium, 25.11.87 ($275), others
from Jaggards, 03.07.92 ($242) and 01.02.90 ($212).

1259*
Queen Victoria, 1892 Sydney. Attractive tone,
uncirculated.

$600

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 28.05.79 ($120).



Part
1260*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893-1898 Melbourne and
Sydney. Nearly uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (6)
$2,400

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, 1893 and 1895 Sydney from B.Nicoll, 19.08.98;
1893 and 1894 Melbourne from Monetarium, 12.11.99 ($302), 25.11.87
($225); 1894 Sydney from Jaggards, 09.12.87 ($190) and 1895 Melbourne
from Spink Australia, 01.06.77 ($70).

Part

1261*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893-1901, complete date and
mint set, described in 2x2 holders in Dansco binder album
(1894S, 1898S, 1899P and 1901P illustrated). The 1898
Sydney rare in nearly uncirculated condition, others good
very fine - uncirculated. (21)

$8,000

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, the 1894S, 1899S and 1901M from
P.Brooks 17/12/98, the 1899P from Monetarium, five others described as
from Australian Coin Auctions 18/10/05, 1898S from Sale 275 (lot 1162)
(23/5/01).
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1262*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth. Nearly extremely fine/good
extremely fine and scarce.

$800

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Monetarium.

1263*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1899-1901 Perth. Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)

$1,800

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, 1899 from Jaggards, 19.09.88 ($250), 1900
from Monetarium, 12.04.95 ($432), 1901 from B.Nicoll per K.Jaggard,
20.06.97 ($399).

1264*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Obverse mirror-like fields,
nearly choice uncirculated and well struck.

$700

1265*
George V, 1919 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and
scarce.

$1,000

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.



1266*
George V, 1920 Melbourne. Good extremely fine and rare.
$5,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 21.04.10 ($9,000).

Previously Unknown Example of 1920 Sydney Sovereign Rarity

1267*

George V, 1920 Sydney. Virtually unmarked, obverse well struck with good fields, reverse fields exhibiting mottling or pickling

from die rust and grease, flat on St George's chest from metal flow to the obverse, uncirculated and excessively rare.
$600,000

This example, not previously seen, has been consigned by the grandson of Jacob Garrard, who requested the Mint strike a very limited number of sovereigns

with the 1920S reverse die to be distributed to his seven children to celebrate his Golden Wedding Anniversary on the 15th of April, 1920. The cost of minting

sovereigns had become uneconomic because of the rise in the price of gold (127s 4d per ounce). Throughout the Empire only the Perth Mint struck quantities

of sovereigns 1920 to 1924 while Melbourne and Sydney had small issues. It is apparent Sydney had no urgent requirement to mint sovereigns in 1920 with
the 1920S mint mark dies.

There are only four other 1920 Sydney sovereigns that have been auctioned:
1) Spink Australia, Sale 2, November 1978 (lot 631), bought for Cullimore Allen, and later sold in Spink London, Sale 15, March 1992 (lot 438).
2) Noble Numismatics, Sale 50, 20th-22nd March, 1996 (lot 1470), George Collection, then at St James' auction, 5th March, 2014 (£542,500).

3) Jaggard, 1979, then at Kurt Jaggard Monetary auction, 11th April, 2006 (lot 404) ($582,500), then at Bentley Collection, Baldwin's auction, 27th September,
2012 (lot 736) (£780,000).

4) Quartermaster Collection, Monetarium, 4th June, 2009 (lot 196) ($840,000). This example, in specimen condition, may have been coined at the closure
of the Sydney Mint in 1926 under the supervision of A.M.Le Souef for a VIP like Sir William Dixson.

Refer to St James' Auction 32, 19th May, 2015 (lot 240), and Sterling and Currency Newsletter - **The 1920 Sydney Sovereign: the Greatest Gold Rarity of
the British Empire™.
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1268*
George V, 1921 Sydney. Flat mintmark, nearly uncirculated and rare.

$2,500
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from KJC coins, 11.10.00 ($3,950).
1269*
George V, 1921 Sydney. Flat mint mark strike, good very fine.

$1,500

1922 Sydney Sovereign Rarity
1270*
George V, 1922 Sydney. Good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated and very rare.
$30,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, purchased from KJC, 18.8.13 ($41,000).
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Part

1271*
George V, 1923-1926 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated -

uncirculated. (4)
$1,600

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, the 1925 from Jaggards, 05.10.77 ($47), others
from Spink Australia, 28.05.79 ($110 each).

1272*
George V, 1924, 1925 and 1928 Perth. Uncirculated. (3)
$1,250

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, first and third from Spink Australia, 28.05.79
($100 each), second from B.Nicoll, 12.07.95 ($400).
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1273*
George V, 1924 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated and rare.
$2,700

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 20.09.04.

1274*
George V, 1926 Perth. Good extremely fine/nearly

uncirculated and very scarce.
$2,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from KJC Coins (by exchange), 11.10.00
($5,250).

1275*
George V, 1926 Perth. Hairline scratch on neck, otherwise

good extremely fine and very scarce.
$1,000

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Colonial Coins Sale 21/2/04
(lot 287).



Outstanding 1926 Sydney Sovereign Rarity

1276*
George V, 1926 Sydney. High rims, hairline die break rim to tip of neck, subdued full satin-like mint bloom, choice uncirculated

and extremely rare, one of the finest known.

$45,000
Private purchase from Monetarium.
1277*
George V, 1927 Perth. Subdued mint bloom, uncirculated and scarce.
$900
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from KJC Coins, 02.11.98 ($1,495).
1278*
George V, 1928 Melbourne. Good extremely fine and rare.
$3,000
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1279*
George V, small head, 1929 Melbourne. Uncirculated and
rare.

$4,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, private purchase from Monetarium with their
ticket ($5,250).

1280
George V, small head, 1929-1931 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.
©)

$1,100
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Jaggards, 05.10.77 ($56 each).
1281*
George V, small head, 1930 Melbourne. Uncirculated.
$600

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink Australia, 23.04.79 ($120).

1282*
George V, small head, 1931 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated
and scarce.

$900
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Jaggards, 14.09.86 ($456).

IMPERIAL HALF SOVEREIGNS

1283*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Good very fine.
$600

1284*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD 25a). Nearly extremely
fine.

$700

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 16.02.10, with their packet
($2,250).

1285*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Good very fine/nearly
extremely fine.

$500

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Downies, April 2002.

1286*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Good very fine/
nearly extremely fine.

$500

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from the Rare Coin Company, 09.11.11
($2,000).

1287*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.33).
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,200



1288*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD
33a). Minute rim nick at 3 o'clock on obverse, nearly
uncirculated.

$700
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 11.12.08 ($2,500).
1292*
Queen Victoria, 1897 Sydney. Proof-like, gem uncirculated
with minute surface marks, one of the finest known.
$3,000
1289* £ ) . )
) . ) X C.R.Deane Collection, private purchase from Rare Coin Company,
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32a). 10.01.11 ($5,000).
Good extremely fine.
$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 16.10.07 ($2,500).

1290*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, no JEB (McD.38a). Nearly
extremely fine/extremely fine.

$500

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from the Rare Coin Company, 18.06.10
($1,750).

1293*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Orange golden tone, nearly
full mint bloom, choice uncirculated and very rare in this
condition, one of the finest known.

$6,000

1291*

Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Obverse rim nick at

9 o'clock, subduded mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from the Rare Coin Company, 18.10.10

($2,250).
1294*

Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Subdued mint bloom, nearly

uncirculated.
$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 12.08.09 ($1,500).
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1295* 1300*
Edward VII, 1902 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne. Flat strike on St George's
$500 chest, good extremely fine.

Ex Elingamite wreck and M.R.Roberts (per B.Winsor, with his ticket). $200
1296* 1301* )
Edward VII, 1903 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Jaggards, 30.09.85 ($230). Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Jaggards, 30.09.85 ($225).

1297*
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne. Surface marks, extremely fine
or better and rare thus.

$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 05.03.09 ($2,000).

Part

1302*
George V, 1911, 1912, 1914, 1915 and 1916 Sydney.
The first extremely fine, the rest uncirculated - choice
uncirculated. (5)

$1,000

1298*
Edward VII, 1907 Melbourne. Flat strike on St George,
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$600
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 22.02.08 ($1,500), with their
packet.
1299*

Edward VII, 1908 Melbourne. Good extremely fine, hairline
die break on top of King's head.
$600

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Monetarium, 20.08.08 ($1,450).
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AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH COINS

PATTERNS AND PROOFS

1303*
George V, Melbourne Mint pattern square cupro-nickel
kookaburra penny, 1921 (3.88g) by Sir Bertram Mackennal
(R.12; McD.13). Uncirculated and rare.

$20,000

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

1304*

George V, Melbourne Mint specimen set, 1916M, florin,

shilling, sixpence and threepence. In navy plush lined case

of issue, coins toned uneven blue and iridescent, some minor

handling or contact hairlines on the sixpence and threepence

which lack brilliance, otherwise uncirculated and rare. (4)
$20,000
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1305*
George V, Calcutta Mint specimen penny, 19161. Attractive
crimson tone, FDC and extremely rare.

$25,000

In a slab by NGC as SP65BN.

1306*
George V, Melbourne Mint proof penny and halfpenny, 1935.
Slight toning on the penny, both brilliant, the halfpenny full
mint red, FDC and rare as such. (2)

$30,000

In slabs by PCGS as PR65RB and PR65RD.



1307*
George V, Melbourne Mint proof penny and halfpenny,
1935. Red and brown toning, underlying brilliance, nearly
FDC. (2)

$12,500

In slabs by PCGS as PR63BN.

1308*
George V, Melbourne Mint proof set, 1935, penny and
halfpenny. Obverse toned, otherwise nearly FDC and rare.
2

$12,500

1309*
George VI, Melbourne Mint proof halfpenny, 1939 kangaroo
or second reverse. Flaw behind King's head, faded red and
brown dull surface, good extremely fine.

$5,000
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1310*
Elizabeth 11, Melbourne Mint proof set, 1955. The penny
brilliant, just opened from grease proof envelopes, FDC.
4

$800

1311
Elizabeth I, Melbourne Mint, proof sets, 1955-1963,
complete in Dansco album in 2x2 holders. Slight toning,
brilliant nearly FDC - FDC. (40)

$5,000

Ex Spink Australia, privately purchased in 1978 (from the John J.Ford Jr New
York Hoard) and Downies ($7,500) and Barry McGown Scott Collection.



1316*
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint proof penny, 1956. Faded brilliance,
crimson brown tone, good extremely fine and rare.

$3,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale November 2011.
1317
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint proof penny, 1958. Toned, otherwise
nearly FDC.
$250

Ex O.C.Fleming Collection (G.K.Gray Sale 14/7/1972) (lot 104).

1318
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint proof set, 1960. The halfpenny
toned, the penny with a spot on the obverse, otherwise
FDC (2).
$250
1312*
Elizabeth 11, Melbourne Mint proof set, 1956. The penny
brilliant, FDC. (5)
$650
Ex IAG Sale PS4 (lot 534).
1313
Elizabeth 11, Melbourne Mint proof florin, 1956. FDC.
$140 13197
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint proof set, 1961. FDC. (2)
In a slab by PCGS as PR65. $750

1314*
Elizabeth 11, Melbourne Mint proof halfpenny, 1959. Toned,
FDC.
$100
1315
Elizabeth 11, Melbourne Mint proof set, 1961. In original
acetate packet, FDC. (4) 1320*

$500 Elizabeth I, Perth Mint proof set, 1962. A few very small
tone spots, otherwise FDC. (2)
$300
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FLORINS

1321*
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof penny, 1962. FDC.
$250

1322
Edward VIII, proof silver crown, 1936, medallic issue,
Geoffrey Hearn series, struck by John Pinches, London
(Bruce XM1la); New Zealand, Edward VIII, proof copper
nickel crown, 1936, medallic issue, Richard Lobel series
(Bruce XM3a). First coin planchet with two minor flaws on
kangaroo, nearly FDC,. (2)

$150

CROWNS

1323*
George VI, 1938. Subdued original mint bloom, three minute
contact marks on neck, otherwise uncirculated.

$350

1325*
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from KJC, 25.07.2002 ($656). Edward VII, 1910. Full frosted original mint bloom, minor
contact marks on jaw, otherwise choice uncirculated.
$2,500
Private purchase from R.Jaggard.
1324* 1326*
George VI, 1938. One contact mark on neck, otherwise Edward V11, 1910. Minor contact mark, full subdued original
virtually unmarked, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated. mint bloom and well struck, uncirculated.
$250 $1,800
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1327* 1332*
Edward VII, 1910. Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated. George V, 1914H. Obverse scratches, otherwise nearly

$1,500 extremely fine/extremely fine and rare thus.
$1,000

1328* 1333*
Edv_vard VI, 1910. Minor surface marks, nearly George V, 1915H. Usual Birmingham Mint soft strike,
uncirculated. . : :
natural frosted silver mint bloom, good extremely fine and
$1,200
rare thus.

$1,200

1329*
George V, 1913. Extremely fine. 1334*
$500 George V, 1916M. Full white silver mint bloom,
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Pacific Rim, 29.04.96. uncirculated.
$1,200
1330* 1335*
George V, 1914. Lightly toned, full subdued original mint ~ G€orge V., 1916M. Considerable original mint bloom
bloom, uncirculated. uncirculated/choice uncirculated.
$1,600 $1,000
1331* 1336*

George V, 1914H. Surface marks, subdued original mint George V, 1916 M. Uncirculated.

bloom, nearly uncirculated and rare. $1,000

$2,250 Ex a Noble Numismatics Sale.
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1337*

George V, 1917M. Full white silver mint bloom,

uncirculated.

1338*

$1,200

George V, 1917M. Full original frosted mint bloom with

golden peripheral highlights, choice uncirculated.

1339*

$1,200

George V, 1918M. Full white silver mint bloom, nearly

uncirculated.

$900

1340*

George V, 1921. Full original mint bloom, reverse more
matte, choice uncirculated and rare in this condition, one
of the finest known.

$3,500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113A (lot 1303).
1341*
George V, 1921. Frosty mint bloom, good extremely fine.
$1,200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Status International Sale 28.09.98.
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1342*
George V, 1923. Dark grey brown patina, good extremely

fine.
$350

1343*
George V, 1924. Good extremely fine.
$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 478).

1344*
George V, 1925. Subdued original mint bloom,
uncirculated.

$500

1347*
George V, 1932. Light grey tone over subdued mint bloom,
nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition.

$3,000

Ex Edward Lewis Montgomery Cummings Collection (Noble Numismatics
Sale 114B, lot 2648).

1345*
George V, 1926. Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and

scarce thus.
$750

1348*
George V, 1932. Some mint bloom, lightly toned, nearly
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$2,500
1346*
George V, 1928. Full subdued original mint bloom,

uncirculated.
$750
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1351*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Well struck up
wreath with smooth fields, uncirculated.

$400

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection.

1352*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Well struck, nearly
uncirculated.
$450
1353*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good extremely
fine.
$300
Ex C.R.Deane Collection.
1349*
George V, 1933. Light silver grey tone with golden highlights,
nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition.
$4,000
1354*
George V, 1936. Slight toning, choice uncirculated and well
struck.
$350

Private purchase from R.Jaggard.

1350*
George V, 1934. Full original mint bloom, light toning and

dark edge toning, uncirculated.
$750

1355*

George VI, 1939. Slight golden highlights on the reverse, full

original mint bloom, choice uncirculated, would be gem but

for a contact behind King's neck, one of the finest known.
$2,250

Private purchase from R.Jaggard.
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SHILLINGS

1356*
George VI, 1939. Obverse brilliance, choice uncirculated/
uncirculated reverse frosted matte finish, rare in this 1359*
condition. Edward VII, 1910. Considerable original mint bloom,
$800 uncirculated.
$300
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, with ACGS certificate MS62, from Pacific Rim,
27.03.95.
1360*
Edward VII, 1910. Well struck, nearly uncirculated.
$200
Part 1361*
1357* George V, 1911. Good extremely fine.
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1938-1963, including 1951, 1954 $400
commemoratives, a well matched set. Nearly uncirculated Ex C.R.Deane Collection. from 1.S.Wriaht. 24.12.93
- choice uncirculated. (33) o ' =V, 242292
$700
1362*
George V, 1914. Nearly uncirculated.
$400

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 24.02.94.

1358*
George VI, 1951 and 1952. Full original mint bloom,

uncirculated. (2)
$200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection.
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1366*
George V, 1920M. Considerable original mint bloom, nearly

uncirculated.
$750

1367*
George V, 1921 star. Rubbed up, toning returning, well struck
and very rare as such.
$5,000
1368*
1363* George V, 1921 star. Has been cleaned and lightly polished,
George V, 1915H. Nearly full original mint bloom, otherwise good extremely fine and rare.
uncirculated and very rare in this condition, one of the $1,500
finest known.
$5,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 1563) and Sale 107A (lot 1515).
1369*
George V, 1925. Attractive iridescent toning, uncirculated.
$400
1364* Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from I.S.Wright, 18.12.00.
George V, 1916M. Frosty mint bloom, uncirculated.
$350
1370*
George V, 1931. Uncirculated.
1365* $250

George V, 1916M. Reverse die flashes, uncirculated/choice

uncirculated.
$200
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1371*
George V, 1933. Full original frosty mint bloom, choice
uncirculated and rare, especially in this condition.

$6,000

Ex M.R.Roberts 20/11/1985 Sale (lot 33).

1372*
George V, 1935. Proof-like or mirror-like fields with clear
evidence of die polishing lines or striations, an original near

gem uncirculated.
$1,000
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1373
George VI, 1939, 1940 and 1946 dot (Perth). Lightly toned,
uncirculated. (3)

$600

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, last two from Pacific Rim 25.06.96, 24.01.93.

1374
George VI, 1941, 1944, 1946, 1946 dot (Perth). The last
nearly uncirculated, others uncirculated. (4)

$150

SIXPENCES

1375*
Edward VII, 1910. Toned on reverse, well struck,

uncirculated.
$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 2559) and previously a private purchase
from AFS in 2008.

1376*
Edward VII, 1910. Lightly toned, uncirculated.
$200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from B.Nicoll, 07.03.92.



1377*
George V, 1911. High rims and deeply struck, has been
polished to clean, otherwise uncirculated.

$900
In a slab by NGC as UNC details polished.

1378*
George V, 1912. Peripheral toning, obverse rim flaw or die
cud at 8 o'clock, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,000

Ex Edward Lewis Montgomery Cummings Collection (Noble Numismatics
Sale 114B, lot 2697).

1379*
George V, 1912. Light golden toning, nearly uncirculated.
$500
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 24.12.93.
1380*
George V, 1914. Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.
$400

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, with PCGS label AU58.

1381*
George V, 1916M. Rust adhesions, some brilliance on the
reverse, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$400

1382*
George V, 1917M. Gem uncirculated, one of the finest
known.

$2,500
In a slab by NGC as MS66.
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1383*

George V, 1917M. Light golden tone, uncirculated.
$1,000

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

1384*

George V, 1918M. Grey tone over cleaned surface with
hairlines, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,000
In a slab by NGC as AU details surface hairlines.
1385*
George V, 1919M. Full original mint bloom, uncirculated.

$1,000
1386*
George V, 1921. Uncirculated.

$250

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 15.02.99.

1387*
George V, 1922. Well struck with high rims, cleaned of tone,
choice uncirculated and rare in this state.

$3,500
In a slab by NGC as MS64.
1388*
George V, 1923. Nearly uncirculated and scarce.
$400

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, with ACGS certicate AU55, from Pacific Rim,
06.05.98.



1389*
George V, 1924. Struck from clashed dies, reverse die break
through date, uncirculated and scarce thus.

$1,900

1390*
George V, 1925. Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$150
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 07.12.2004.
1391*
George V, 1926. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$200
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 09.10.98.
1392*
George V, 1927. Choice uncirculated.

$500

In a slab by NGC as MS65.

1393*
George V, 1928. Attractive original mint bloom,
uncirculated.

$300
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Jaggards, 03.10.2001.

1394*
George V, 1935. Well struck, polished to clean, otherwise
uncirculated and very scarce thus.

$500
In a slab by NGC as MS63.

1395*
George V, 1935. Scratched in left obverse field, otherwise
subdued mint bloom, uncirculated and scarce thus.

$350

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, with ACGS certificate AU50, from 1.S.Wright,
21.12.98.

1396*
George V, 1936. Uncirculated.

$100
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 21.08.2001.

1397*
George VI, 1952. Golden toned, full subdued original mint
bloom, uncirculated.

$300
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Pacific Rim, 04.02.97.

1398*
Elizabeth 11, 1953. Subdued full original mint bloom,
uncirculated.

$300

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, with PCGS certificate MS63, from Pacific Rim
03.11.97.

THREEPENCES

1399*
Edward VII, 1910. Uncirculated.
$150

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 02.05.93.



1400*
Edward VII, 1910. Die axis upset by 30 degrees, well struck,
choice uncirculated.

$100
Ex Jon Saxton Collection.
1401*
George V, 1911. Good extremely fine.

$100

1402*
George V, 1911 and 1912. Golden brown tone, good
extremely fine; very fine/good extremely fine. (2)

$400

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Status sale 27.08.99.

1403*
George V, 1914. Lightly toned, subdued original mint bloom,
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$1,200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Status Sale, 31.10.12 ($2,128).

1404*
George V, 1915. Die break on rim to scroll, golden brown
tone, friction on the obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$1,500

Ex C.R.Deane Collection.
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1405*
George V, 1915. Light grey tone, nearly uncirculated and
rare.

$1,200

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

1406*
George V, 1916M. Choice uncirculated with reverse die
flash.

$500

In a slab by NCG as MS64.

0 0
1407*

George V, 1916M. Weak on top right of shield, otherwise
uncirculated.

$400
In a slab by NGC as MS63.
1408*
George V, 1917M. Choice uncirculated.

$400
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 09.07.2002.
1409*
George V, 1918M. Uncirculated.

$200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, with ACGS certificate MS61, from Status Sale
27.01.98.

1410*
George V, 1919M. Uncirculated.
$200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Status Sale, 22.08.99.



1411*
George V, 1920M. Attractive brown and red gold tone over
original mint bloom, uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,000
In a slab by NGC as MS64.
1412*
George V, 1921M. Choice uncirculated.
$200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from I.S.Wright, 12.11.99.

1413*
George V, 1921. Some mint bloom, extremely fine/nearly
uncirculated.

$400

1414*
George V, 1922/1, overdate. Very good/nearly fine and
rare.

$3,000
Ex Alan McRae Collection.
1415*
George V, 1922/1. Good and rare.

$1,000
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1416*
George V, 1922. Uncirculated.
$200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 11.01.2000.

1417*
George V, 1923. Minor surface mark, otherwise nearly
uncirculated/brilliant uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$1,400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 1516).

1418*
George V, 1924. Subdued mint bloom, uncirculated and
scarce.

$400
Ex C.R.Deane Collection.
1419*
George V, 1925. Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 19.04.2000.

1420*
George V, 1926 and 1936. Toned, nearly uncirculated;
uncirculated. (2)

$150

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 09.06.98 and 17.09.96.



PENNIES

1421*
George V, 1927. Full mint bloom, choice uncirculated.
$200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Status Sale 31.10.97.

1426*
George V, 1911. Full original mint red, gem uncirculated.
$800
1422*
George V, 1928 and 1934. Nearly uncirculated; choice
uncirculated. (2)
$200
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, purchased from Status Sale 31.10.97.
1427*
George V, 1911. Red and brown uncirculated.
$400
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 10.11.94.
1423*
George V, 1934/3 overdate. Clear overdate, extremely fine
or slightly better and rare in this condition. *
$600 1428
George V, 1913. Uncirculated.
In a slab by NGC as AU 58. $700
Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Numisbid 27. In a slab by PCGS as MS64RB.
1424*
George VI, 1942. Good extremely fine and rare thus.
$250
: 1429*
\ George V, 1915. Red and brown uncirculated and rare in
this condition, one of the finest known.
$800
1425
George VI, 1947. Frosty mint bloom, uncirculated.
$100

In a slab by NGC as MS64.
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1430*
George V, 1915. Brown with traces of red, good extremely
fine.

$250
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 09.08.90.

1431*

George V, 1915H. Faded brown and red, nearly
uncirculated.

1432*

George V, 1919 and 1919 dot below scroll. Uneven brown
and red uncirculated. (2)

$2,000

$300

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from I.S.Wright, 18.09.01 and 26.11.97.

1433*
George V, 1920 Indian die, dot above lower scroll. Usual
crushed denticles and die flash, red brown tone, choice
uncirculated.

$1,250
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Status, 27.05.16.
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1434*

George V, 1921 Indian die. Mostly brown, nearly

uncirculated.
$150

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, with PCGS AU58 label.

1435
George V, 1924 London die. Peripheral die breaks on the
reverse, obverse partly toned, reverse nearly full original
mint red, uncirculated.

$280

1436*
George V, 1925, London die. Q die state, glossy brown with
hints of red, good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated and

very rare thus.
$4,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU58.



1439*

George V, 1925 London die. Horizontal line on neck and

blobs on E die state, extremely fine or better and rare thus.
$2,000

1437

George V, 1925 London die, die flaw below second O of

Commonwealth (simulates a Q). Even brown patina, minor

rim nicks, otherwise well struck extremely fine and rare, one

of the finest known of this variety. In a slab by PCGS as AU58.
$3,000

In a slab by NGC as AU55BN.
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 4948).

1440*
George V, 1925 London die. Q die state, red and brown
streaks, nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.

$1,200

1441*
George V, 1927 London die and 1934. Brown nearly
uncirculated; brown and red uncirculated. (2)

$250

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 18.09.07 and 06.11.96.

1438*
George V, 1925 London die. Horizontal raised line on neck,
raised blobs on N and Y die state, dull streaky tone, otherwise
nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition.

$2,500

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company with their ticket.
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1442* 1443*
George V, 1930 Indian die. Well struck, very fine and rare, George V, 1930 Indian die. Six pearls, even brown patina,
especially in this condition. obverse minor rim nick at 11 o'clock, reverse edge bump at

$25,000 5.30, otherwise good fine and rare.
$20,000

1444*

George V, 1930, Indian die. Fine/good fine and rare.
$20,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 14 (lot 965) and Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot
1692).

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 1546).
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HALFPENNIES

1445*

George V, 1930, Indian die. Surface badly blistered or
oxidised from being submerged in a damp or waterlogged
environment, was better than very fine when lost, now poor

but date clear.
$4,000

Ex Alan McRae Collection, from a P.J. Downie Sale.

1449*
George V, 1911 and 1912H. Subdued red and brown,

uncirculated. (2)
$300

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, first from 1.S.Wright 5.11.92, second 27.4.94.

1450*
1446> George V, 1912H. Full original mint red, selected from the
George VI, 1940 K dot G and 1941 K dot G. Dull toned, Baldwin group, gem uncirculated.
traces of red on the second, good extremely fine and rare. $350
2

$150

1451*

1447% George V, 1912H. Considerable toned mint bloom,

George VI, 1946. Grey brown with traces of faded mint red, uncirculated. $500

nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,000 In a slab by NGC as MS64.
In a slab by NGC as MS63 BN.

1452*
1448* George V, 1912H. Brown and red uncirculated.
George VI, 1946. Crimson red and brown, nearly $400

uncirculated and rare thus.
$750
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 27.09.95.
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1453*
George V, 1913. Grey brown with faded mint red, nearly

uncirculated.
$800

1457*
George V, 19171. Brown and red, uncirculated.

$300

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 03.09.93.

1454*

George V, 1913, 1914 and 1914H. Subdued brown and red,

nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)
$750

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, the 1914 with ACGS certificate AU50, from Pacific
Rim 06.05.98, others from 1.S.Wright 03.07.97 and 04.01.98.

Brown with traces of mint red, nearly

1455*
George V, 1914.

uncirculated.
$700

1456*
George V, 1915H. Red and brown, uncirculated and rare in

this condition, one of the finest known.
$2,000

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Australian Numismatic Company
(1.S.Wright) Sale 25.04.95.
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1458*
George V, 1918I. Even brown patina, nearly extremely

fine.
$200

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Australian Numismatic Company (370),
20.09.10.

1459*
George V, 1919. Mostly red, nearly uncirculated.
$500

1460*
George V, 1919. Dark carbon toned areas on left of obverse,
otherwise brilliant full original mint red, uncirculated/gem

uncirculated.
$200

Part
1461*
George V, 1919. Full blazing original mint red obverse, toned
areas on reverse of both, gem uncirculated/uncirculated.

)
$400



1462*
George V, 1919, 1920 and 1921. The last wiped, others red
and brown uncirculated. (3)

$250
Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from I.S.Wright, 11.03.93, 04.07.99 and
07.05.93.
1463*

George V, 1922, 1926 and 1929. Brown and red uncirculated.

©)
$400

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from I.S.Wright, 23.02.95, 20.09.94 and
15.11.95.
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1464*
George V, 1923. Traces of hairline peripheral die breaks
on the reverse, glossy medium brown with hints of red,
good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated, and rare in this
condition.

$4,000

Purchased by Phillip Chapman in 1963 from a bank teller in Forest Place,
Perth, Western Australia.



1465*
George V, 1923. Diagnostic peripheral die breaks either side,
even brown patina, nearly extremely fine and rare, one of
the finest known.

$3,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 1697).

1466*
George V, 1923. Almost eight pearls, dull, good very fine.
$1,500
1467*
George V, 1923. Even brown, good very fine.
$1,200

In a slab by PCGS as XF45.
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1468*
George V, 1923. Diagnostic peripheral die breaks either side,
dark brown, nearly very fine and scarce thus.

1469*

George V, 1923. Faint peripheral die breaks either side, old
scratches through head and rim nick at 10 o'clock on obverse,
otherwise very fine.

$1,200

$800

1470
George V, 1930. Much mint red, toning on obverse and small

verdigris spot, otherwise nearly uncirculated.
$100

1471*
George V, 1935 and 1936. Red and brown choice
uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$300

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 26.03.98 and 28.12.90.

1472*
George VI, 1939, 1939 kangaroo reverse. Red uncirculated,
brown and red uncirculated. (2)

$400

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from 1.S.Wright, 27.06.95 and 28.12.95.



